




June 18, 1990

Diane Fishburn

Olson, Connely, Hagel,

  Fong & Leidigh

300 Capitol Mall, Suite 350

Sacramento, CA  95814






Re:
Your Request for Confirmation of Telephone Advice

Our File No. I-90-317

Dear Ms. Fishburn:


We have received your letter dated May 2, 1990 seeking written confirmation of the prior telephone advice provided to you by this agency regarding the responsibilities of your clients, two political committees formed for the purpose of supporting two initiative measures on the June, 1990 statewide ballot, under the campaign disclosure and reporting provisions of the Political Reform Act ("the Act").  Your letter accurately reflects the advice given to you.  


You were advised that disclosure requirements of "Proposition 105" (Sections 84501 - 84514) are applicable to advertisements the contents of which are more than 50 percent devoted to one initiative.  (Section 84512.)  You indicated that the two committees have jointly produced an advertisement in support of Propositions 116 and 117, and that each committee paid one-half the cost of the advertisement.  You were advised that provided no more than 50 percent of the advertisement was devoted to one of the ballot measures, the disclosure requirements of "Proposition 105" were not applicable. 


I trust this letter has provided you with the guidance you requested.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Jonathan S. Rothman







Counsel, Legal Division
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